

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1988

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

DAVID A. STRAUSS*
CASS R. SUNSTEIN
University of Chicago Law School
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, Illinois 60637
(312) 702-9494

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT:	
<i>ROE v. WADE</i> SHOULD NOT BE OVERRULED BECAUSE MEASURES FORBIDDING ABOR- TION ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE	5
A. Measures Restricting Abortion Constitute Gender-Based Classifications	6
B. A Prohibition Against Abortion Is Not Sup- ported By A Sufficiently Persuasive Justifica- tion	13
1. <i>Introduction</i>	13
2. <i>Laws prohibiting abortion are ineffective in preventing abortion</i>	17
3. <i>Restrictions on abortion increase the mor- tality and morbidity rates of pregnant women</i>	19
4. <i>A prohibition against abortion would create intolerable difficulties in the case of preg- nancies resulting from coercion and abuse.</i>	20
5. <i>Restrictions on abortion often rest on ster- eotyped and outmoded notions of women's proper role</i>	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Berea College v. Kentucky</i> , 211 U.S. 45 (1908)	8
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 16 Wall. 130 (1873)	23, 24
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	10, 13
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977)	4, 16, 23, 25
<i>Carey v. Population Services International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1978)	16, 18
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	12, 13, 16, 18
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	11-12
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	11
<i>Goesart v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948)	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	16, 19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	11
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961)	5
<i>Kirschberg v. Feenstra</i> , 450 U.S. 455 (1981)	5, 13
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	11
<i>Michael M. v. Sonoma County Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	16
<i>Muller v. Oregon</i> , 208 U.S. 412 (1908)	7
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v.</i> <i>EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983)	11
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 422 U.S. 256 (1979)	6, 10
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	14
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	13
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981)	12
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	14
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 423 U.S. 7 (1975)	4, 13, 23
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	12
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	14
 ARTICLES:	
Cates, Legalized Abortion: Effect on National Trends of Maternal and Abortion-Related Mortality, <i>American Journal of Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 213 (1976)	19-20
Cates & Rochat, Illegal Abortions in the United States: 1972-1974, 8 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> 2 (1976)	20
Center for Disease Control, Abortion Surveillance: Preliminary Analysis—United States, 1982-1983, 35 <i>Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report</i> (1986) ..	18
Farber, The Facts on Abortion, 5 <i>Const. Commentary</i> 285 (1988)	18
Fox, Abortion-Related Deaths, <i>American Journal of Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 652 (1967)	17
Gelles, Violence and Pregnancy, <i>The Family Coordinator</i> 81 (Jan. 1975)	22
Ginsburg, Some Thoughts on Autonomy and Equality in Relation to <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 63 <i>N.C.L. Rev.</i> 375 (1985)	2, 5, 6
Henshaw, Forrest, & VanVort, Abortion Services in the United States, 1984 and 1985, 19 <i>Family Planning Services</i> 63 (1987)	18
Kaplan, Abortion as a Vice Crime, 51 <i>Law & Contemp. Problems</i> , 151 (1988)	18, 20
Karst, Foreword: Equal Citizenship Under the Fourteenth Amendment, 91 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1977)	6
Law, Rethinking Sex and the Constitution, 132 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 955 (1984)	6, 11
Luker, Abortion and the Meaning of Life, in <i>Abortion: Understanding Differences</i> 25 (S. Callahan & D. Callahan eds. 1984)	24
Schauer, Easy Cases, 58 <i>S. Cal. L. Rev.</i> 399 (1985)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tietze, Abortion as Cause of Death, in Fertility Regulation and the Public Health 274 (S. Tietze ed. 1987)	19
Tietze & Lewit, Epidemiology of Induced Abortion, in Abortion and Sterilization 56 (J. Hodgson ed. 1981)	20
Torres & Forrest, Why Do Women Have Abortions?, 20 Family Planning Perspectives 169 (1988)	18, 21
Whittemore, The Availability of Non-Hospital Abortions, in Abortion in a Changing World (P. Hall ed. 1970)	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV:	
Due Process Clause	2, 5-6
Equal Protection Clause	<i>passim</i>
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 92 Stat. 2076, amending 42 U.S.C. 2000e	11
Cal. Penal Code Ann. 261.5 (West Supp. 1981)	9
 BOOKS:	
S. Estrich, Real Rape (1987)	21
R. Goldstein, Mother-Love and Abortion (1988)	5
L. Gordon, Women's Body, Women's Right: A Social History of Birth Control in America (1976)	24
L. Lader, Abortion (1966)	17, 19, 21
N. Lee, The Search for An Abortifacient (1969)	17
K. Luker, Abortion and the Politics of Motherhood (1984)	15, 24
C. MacKinnon, Feminism Unmodified (1987)	6
E. Messer & K. May, Back Rooms (1988)	19, 21
J. Mohr, Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy, 1800-1900 (1978)	23-24
H. Morgentaler, Abortion and Contraception (1982)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H. Rodman, B. Sarvis, & J. Bonar, <i>The Abortion Question</i> (1987)	17, 18
R. Schwarz, <i>Septic Abortion</i> (1968)	17, 19
E. Schur, <i>Crimes Without Victims, Deviant Behavior, and Public Policy</i> 25 (1965)	17
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	5
J. van der Tak, <i>Abortion, Fertility, and Changing Legislation: An International Review</i> (1974) ...	17
